TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM484391

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Partial Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A., as Agent		07/24/2018	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Gaiam Americas, Inc.		
Street Address:	601 West 26th Street, 9th Floor		
City:	New York		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	10001		
Entity Type:	Corporation: COLORADO		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4970331	MEDITATION STUDIO	
Serial Number:	86631369	UNTANGLE YOUR MIND	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6173417701

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-951-8132

Email: linda.salera@morganlewis.com Linda A. Salera, Senior Paralegal **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: One Federal Street

Address Line 2: c/o Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110 Address Line 4:

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Linda A. Salera	
SIGNATURE:	/Linda A. Salera/
DATE SIGNED:	08/01/2018

Total Attachments: 4

source=Sequential - Partial Release of Security Interest in IP (Stretch Bend Holdings LLC)#page1.tif source=Sequential - Partial Release of Security Interest in IP (Stretch Bend Holdings LLC)#page2.tif source=Sequential - Partial Release of Security Interest in IP (Stretch Bend Holdings LLC)#page3.tif

source=Sequential - Partial Release of Security Interest in IP (Stretch Bend Holdings LLC)#page4.tif

PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ("Partial Release") is granted as of July 24, 2018 by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as administrative agent and collateral agent (the "Grantee"), in favor of GAIAM AMERICAS, INC., a Colorado corporation (the "Grantor");

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain (a) Amended and Restated Security Agreement dated as of August 15, 2014 (the "Security Agreement"), entered into by, among others, certain Grantors (as defined therein) and the Grantee, and (b) Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks dated March 28, 2013 and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark office on March 28, 2013 at Reel 004993, Frame 0107 (the "Existing Grant"), executed and delivered by certain Grantors (as defined therein) in favor of the Grantee, pursuant to which such Grantors pledged, assigned and granted a security interest in certain Marks (as defined therein), as supplemented pursuant to the First Supplement to Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks dated February 21, 2014 and recorded on March 18, 2014 at Reel 005239, Frame 0038, as supplemented pursuant to the Second Supplement to Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks dated August 15, 2014 and recorded on August 15, 2014 at Reel 005345, Frame 0155, as supplemented pursuant to the Third Supplement to Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks dated May 14, 2015 and recorded on May 15, 2015 at Reel 005517, Frame 0926, as supplemented pursuant to the Fourth Supplement to Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks dated September 11, 2015 and recorded on September 16, 2015 at Reel 5624, Frame 0143, as supplemented pursuant to the Fifth Supplement to Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks dated September 30, 2015 and recorded on October 21, 2015 at Reel 5649, Frame 0692, as supplemented pursuant to the Sixth Supplement to Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks dated December 4, 2015 and recorded on January 19, 2016 at Reel 5711, Frame 0575, and as further supplemented pursuant to the Seventh Supplement to Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks dated July 1, 2016 and recorded on July 11, 2016 at Reel 5832, Frame 0744 (collectively, the "TM Supplements", and together with the "Existing Grant", the "Agreement") to which the Grantor joined as a party pursuant to the Joinder Agreement dated July 1, 2016. All capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have meanings set forth in the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that that the Grantee release and discharge fully its interest in the Marks set forth in <u>Schedule A</u> annexed hereto (collectively, the "Specified Intellectual Property Collateral").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Grantee does hereby release and discharge, without any representation or warranty, any and all liens and security interests it may have in and to the Specified Intellectual Property Collateral expressly identified in <u>Schedule A</u>.

The Grantee hereby authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office note and record the present Partial Release.

Except for the release of Specified Intellectual Property Collateral specifically identified on Schedule A attached hereto, all terms and provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full

force and effect. Nothing contained herein shall in any way impair the validity or enforceability of the Agreement, as modified hereby, or alter, waive, annul, vary, affect, or impair any provisions, conditions, or covenants contained therein or any rights, powers, or remedies granted therein. Any lien and/or security interest granted in any Marks pursuant to the Agreement or the Security Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect except as specifically released hereby and shall continue to secure the payment and performance of all of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement).

THIS PARTIAL RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[The Remainder of this Page is Intentionally Left Blank]

DB1/ 98592690.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has duly executed and delivered this Partial Release as of the date above first written.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Grantee

By: Andrew Cerussi

Title: Senior Vice President

[Signature Page to Partial Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property (Gaiam Americas, Inc.)]

SCHEDULE "A"

UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

Trademark	Owner	Filing Date	Serial No.	Reg. No.	Date of Reg.	Status
MEDITATION	Meditation Studios	May 4, 2015	86618978	4970331	May 31, 2016	Registered
STUDIO	LLC					
(Word Mark)						
UNTANGLE	Meditation Studios	May 15, 2015	86631369	N/A	N/A	Pending
YOUR MIND	LLC					

DB1/ 98592690.2

RECORDED: 08/01/2018